DocuSign Envelope ID: F8446656-8F5D-440C-B33D-38961B85C11D

CC MISC 00088979 2018 TR

Prince William Counﬁ

Providing A World-Class Education

CONTRACT MODIFICATION

MODIFICATION #5 ISSUE DATE: October 19, 2018
REFERENCE: Title: On-Line Marketplace for the Purchase of Goods
and Services
Contractor: Amazon Services LLC

Period of Contract:  January 18, 2017 through January 18, 2022

Modify the above referenced contract as follows:

1. Special Provision 10.7, which was added to the parties’ contract via Contract Modification # 1,
dated November 17, 2017, is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

10.7. ADDITION OF BUSINESS PRIME. Contractor’'s Business Prime Program (currently
described here) is hereby added to the Contract. PWCS’ access and use of the
Business Prime Program will be pursuant to the Business Prime Program’s terms and
conditions (currently available_here). If PWCS chooses not to move forward with a paid
Business Prime program, PWCS will be eligible to receive free standard shipping on
eligible orders to the extent made available to Amazon Business customers (currently
available for eligible purchases over $25 as described here).

Except for the changes provided herein, all other terms and conditions of this contract remain
unchanged and in full force and effect.

Q%f%ﬂ//ﬁ// % %{mdé//, %W@

Anthony E. Crosby, CPPO Purchasing

Supervisor
Amazon Services LLC PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Prendie U\j\u@m @MJ\; y‘E (:roslq
Signature Signature

P.O. BOX 389, MANASSAS, VA 20108 pWWW.PWCS.EDU [;703.791.8743, FAX 703.791.8610

Lega_l)

Revised 7.12.13


https://www.amazon.com/businessprime
https://www.amazon.com/businessprime
https://www.amazon.com/businessprime
https://www.amazon.com/gp/help/customer/display.html?nodeId=202159880
https://www.amazon.com/gp/help/customer/display.html?nodeId=202159880
https://www.amazon.com/gp/help/customer/display.html?nodeId=202159880
https://www.amazon.com/gp/help/customer/display.html?nodeId=201910870
https://www.amazon.com/gp/help/customer/display.html?nodeId=201910870

Prentis Wilson VP, Amazon Business Anthonv E. Crosbv, CPPO
Purchasing Supervisor october

23, 2018

Name and Title
October 23, 2018

Date Date

PURCHASING OFFICE

DocuSign Envelope ID: F8446656-8F5D-440C-B33D-38961B85C11D

CC MISC 00088979 2018 TR

P.O. BOX 389, MANASSAS, VA 20108 pWWW.PWCS.EDU [;703.791.8743, FAX 703.791.8610

Lega_l)

Revised 7.12.13



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0471DD66-3E33-4CDD-B42B-2E89D79196FA

CC MISC 00054367 2018 TR

Prince William Counﬁ

Providing A World-Class Education

CONTRACT MODIFICATION

MODIFICATION #4 ISSUE DATE: July 11, 2018
REFERENCE: Title: On-Line Marketplace for the Purchase of Goods
and Services
Contractor: Amazon Services, LLC

Period of Contract:  January 18, 2017 through January 18, 2022

Modify the above referenced contract as follows:

1. The parties hereby acknowledge that Contractor has recently updated the Amazon Business
Accounts Terms and Conditions ("Terms and Conditions™), which are incorporated by reference to
the parties’ Contract and currently available at
https://www.amazon.com/gp/help/customer/display.html/ref=b2b 250 tc?nodeld=201613180.
The parties hereby agree that pursuant to current Section 10 of the Terms and Conditions,
(entitled "MODIFICATIONS"), the parties will no longer modify this Contract to account for
future changes to Contractor’s Business Accounts Terms and Conditions.

Except for the changes provided herein, all other terms and conditions of this contract remain
unchanged and in full force and effect.

L%[Aﬁfgy/ % %ﬂ/j{)’é%/

Anthony E. Crosby, CPPO.
Acting Supervisor of Purchasing

Amazon Services, LLC PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
Prentio Wikeon [lvdh,ovu, €. CY‘bSbbf
gratare Pt~
Prentis wilson VP, Amazon Business Anthony E. Crosby. CPPO
Name and Title Acting Supervisor of Purchasing
July 20, 2018 July 17, 2018
Date Date

PURCHASING OFFICE

P.O. BOX 389, MANASSAS, VA 20108 e WWW.PWCS.EDU e 703.791.8743, FAX 703.791.8610

Revised 7.12.13
legal
S~—



DocuSign Envelope ID: BBAB262A-C752-45A5-81ED-70E5A94670DE

CC MISC 00017679 2018 TR

Prince William Counﬁ

Providing A World-Class Education

CONTRACT MODIFICATION

MODIFICATION #3 ISSUE DATE: March 7, 2018
REFERENCE:
Title: On-Line Marketplace for the Purchase of Goods
and Services
Contractor: Amazon Services LLC

Period of Contract:  January 18, 2017 through January 18, 2022

Modify the above referenced contract as follows:

1. Add the following to the General Terms and Conditions under 3. Debarment Status:

3.1. Debarment and Suspension (Executive Orders 12549 and 12689)—A contract award
(see 2 CFR 180.220) must not be made to parties listed on the governmentwide
Excluded Parties List System in the System for Award Management (SAM), in
accordance with the OMB guidelines at 2 CFR 180 that implement Executive Orders
12549 (3 CFR Part 1986 Comp., p. 189) and 12689 (3 CFR Part 1989 Comp., p. 235),
“Debarment and Suspension.” The Excluded Parties List System in SAM contains the
names of parties debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded by agencies, as well as
parties declared ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority other than Executive
Order 12549.

Except for the changes provided herein, all other terms and conditions of this contract remain
unchanged and in full force and effect.

7722 %{
Jim Jalty

Jim Totty, CPPO, C.P.M.
Supervisor of Purchasing

Amazon Services LLC PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
Qe M ﬁm Tbﬂlv’
. ﬁmzmcs._ . Patpeser4re..
Anne Rung Director Jim Totty, CPPO. C.P.M.
Name and Title Supervisor of Purchasing
March 28, 2018 March 27, 2018

PURCHASING OFFICE

P.O. BOX 389, MANASSAS, VA 20108 e WWW.PWCS.EDU e 703.791.8743, FAX 703.791.8610

Revised 7.12.13
legal
S~—



DocuSign Envelope ID: BBAB262A-C752-45A5-81ED-70E5A94670DE

CC MISC 00017679 2018 TR
Date Date

PURCHASING OFFICE

P.O. BOX 389, MANASSAS, VA 20108 e WWW.PWCS.EDU e 703.791.8743, FAX 703.791.8610

Revised 7.12.13
legal
S~—



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2A5516E8-53F8-4234-807B-6A039D21982A

CC MISC 00005512 2018 TR

Prince Wﬂham Coung

| Providing A Wor!d- Class Education

CONTRACT MODIFICATION
MODIFICATION #2 ISSUE DATE: January 19, 2018
REFERENCE: Title:  On-Line Marketplace for the Purchase of Goods
and Services
Contractor: Amazon Services, LLC

Period of Contract:  January 18, 2017 through January 18, 2022
Modify the above referenced contract as follows:

1. All references in the Contract to free two-day shipping on orders of $49 or more are hereby
deleted.

Except for the changes provided herein, all other terms and conditions of this contract remain
unchanged and in full force and effect.

Sim Tty
Jim Totty, CPPO, C.P.M.
Supervisor of Purchasing

Amazon Services, LLC PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

DoouSigned by: . -~ ‘/f. =y
T IS
|dﬁ'gft?fqéESF4agm ;rg’na re - Y}».

Prentis Wilson VP, Amazon Business

‘\/Jlm Totty. CPPO, C.P.M.
Name and Title Supervisor of Purchasing
January 26, 2018

i i
Date

Date

PURCHASING OFFICE

P.O. BOX 389, MANASSAS, VA 20108 « WWW.PWCS.EDU « 703.791.8743, FAX 703.791.8610
Revi A2,
egal evised 7.12.13
N~




DocuSign Envelope ID: C23284C6-DE04-4C8D-B382-C79987DO77DB

DocuSign Envelope 1D: 5777111E-943F-4CE1-ABG6-F2C871C29C49

CC MISC 00047423 2017 TR

CONTRACT MODIFICATION
MODIFICATION #1 ISSUE DATE: November 17, 2017
REFERENCE:
Title: On-Line Marketplace for the Purchase of Goods
and Services
Contractor: Amazon Services LLC

Period of Contract:  January 18, 2017 through January 18, 2022
Modify the above referenced contract as follows:
1. The following states may now use the contract: Hawaii, Vermont and Maine.
2. Date corrections on the Memorandum of Negotiations are as follows:

+ Change the date on PWCS General Terms and Conditions header from December 16, 2016
to January 19, 2017. Ali terms and conditions remain the same.,

» Change the contract term expiration date from December 31, 2021 to January 18, 2022,
The renewal options remain the same.

» Section d., latest Amazon's Business Accounts Terms and Conditions, per attachment,
dated November 15, 2017.

3. Add the following Special Provision:

10.7. ADDITION OF BUSINESS PRIME SHIPPING. Contractor's Business Prime Shipping
Program (currently described here) is hereby added to the Contract. PWCS may enroll
in and access the Business Prime Shipping Program’s benefits at no charge during a
limited promotional period, commencing on January 1, 2018 and ending on December
31, 2018. PWCS’ access and use of the Business Prime Shipping Program will be
pursuant to the Business Prime Shipping Program’s terms and conditions (currently
available here),

PURCHASING OFFICE

P.O. BOX 389, MANASSAS, VA 20108 » N.PWCS.EDU « 703.791.8743, FAX 703.791.8610

Revised 712,13




BocuSign Envelops |D: ©23264C6-DEQ4-4C8D-B382-C79087D977DB

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5§777111E-843F-4CE1-AB66-F20871C20C40

CCMISC 00047423 2017 TR

Except for the changes provided herein, all other terms and conditions of this contract remain
unchanged and in full force and effect.

Sim ity
Jim Totty, CPPO, C.P.M,
Supervisor of Purchasing

.............................................................................................................................................

Amazon Services LLC
(-mDocnSignad by:

Prentis wilson VP, Amazon Business Jim Totty, CPPO. C.P.M.

Name and Title Supervisor of Purchasing

November 28, 2017 // /,:77// ~

Date Date / A
PURCHASING OFFICE

P.O. BOX 389, MANASSAS, VA 20108 » W@CS.EDU © 703,791.8743, FAX 703.791.8610
Revised 7.12.13




Amazon.com
Amazon Business Accounts Terms & Conditions

Amazon Business Accounts Terms & Conditions

Last updated November 15, 2017

These terms and conditions ("Terms") govern your access to and use of a set of features, services,
and functionality on Amazon.com for registered business customers fo purchase products and use
services for business purposes (“Amazon Business™). These Terms constitute an agreement between
Amazon Services LL.C and/or its affiliates (“Amazon,” “we,” “us,” or “our”) and the entity you
represent (“you”). Please note that your use of Amazon Business is also governed by Amazon’s
Conditions of Use and the Amazon.com Privacy Notice, as well as all other applicable terms,
conditions, policies, limitations, and requirements on the Amazon.com website, all of which (as
changed over time) are incorporated into these Terms. Capitalized terms have the meanings given to
them in these Terms or the Conditions of Use.

1. REGISTRATION

An organization has a Business Account with Amazon once an individual associated with the
organization registers the business and creates the first business user account associated with that
organization. That individual can invite others to be part of the organization’s Business Account. Each
additional user that purchases or otherwise acts on behalf of the business and joins the organization’s
Business Account must create a new business user account that is part of and associated with the
organization’s Business Account, Business Accounts and business user accounts are intended for
businesses and business-related organizations and may be used solely for business purposes. To create
a business user account, users must use a valid email address. Unless explicitly permitted, a user may
only create one account per email address. If a user creates a business user account using the email
address and password connected to an existing Amazon customer account, the user must either (a)
change the email address and password associated with the existing account, or (b) if the user wishes
to have only one account, convert the existing account into a business user account (which may make
business user account information visible to others as described in Section 2). Once you complete the
Business Account registration and verification process, your organization will be registered with
Amazon.

2, ACCOUNT MANAGEMENT

You are responsible for all activities that occur under your organization’s Business Account and any
associated business user accounts, regardless of whether the activities are undertaken by you, your
employees or a third party (including your contractors ot agents). Except to the extent caused by our
breach of these Terms, we and our affiliates are not responsible for unauthorized access to your
Business Account or business user accounts. You are solely responsible for maintaining the security
of your password. You may not disclose your password to any third party (other than third partics
authorized by you to use your Business Account or associated business user accounts in accordance
with these Terms) and are solely responsible for any use or action taken under your password. You
will contact us immediately if you believe an unauthorized third party may be using your Business
Account or associated business user accounts or if your Business Account or any business user




account information is lost or stolen. You are responsible for ensuring that all users affiliated with
your organization’s Business Account are aware of and comply with these Terms.

We may give users the ability to invite other individuals affiliated with your organization to create
business user accounts that are associated with the organization’s Business Account and purchase,
approve or act as an administrator on behalf of your organization. Administrators have the ability to
invite other users to join the Business Account and to administer, manage, or close business user
accounts. You will be responsible for all actions taken by Business Account users. You acknowledge
that users may have access to information {rom your Business Account and associated business user
accounts, such as shipping addresses, payment methods, and order history. Administrators are
responsible for inviting only people affiliated with, and authorized to act on behalf of, your
organization to create a business user account that is associated with your organization’s Business
Account. Any user designated as an administrator will have similar capabilities to manage Business
Account features and invite new users to purchase, approve or act as an administrator on behalf of
your organization, You agree that Amazon is not responsible for, and will have no liability arising
from, the disclosure of the information of your organization or any associated business user accounts
to any user associated with your organization.

If any user with a business user account that is associated with your Business Account leaves your
organization or is no longer authorized to purchase, approve or otherwise act on behalf of your
organization, you are solely responsible for contacting Amazon through tools we designate to have
that user’s business user account closed, disabled or removed from the organization’s Business
Account. Amazon disclaims all liability for, and you are solely responsible for, any actions taken or
purchases made prior to closing, disabling or removing the user’s business user account from the
organization’s Business Account. Please review our Amazon Business Help carefully for more _
information on the effects of disabling or removing a business user account from your organization’s
Business Account. Please note that a business user account that is removed is converted back into a
personal account, with the individual able to access order history for purchases made using an
individual payment method while associated with the organization’s Business Account.

If you, as an individual user, create a business user account that is associated with an organization’s
Business Account, you acknowledge and consent that your organization and designated individuals -
acting as administrators have full access to and authority over (a) your business user account (with the
ability to close or disable your business user account or remove it from the business and convert it
into a personal account), and (b) details from your business user account, such as, and not limited to:
order history, addresses, payment details, and other personal information associated with your
business user account. By creating a business user account that is associated with an organization’s
Business Account, you, as an individual user, consent to sharing this information with your
organization and its designated representatives and agree to release Amazon for any and all liability
for any of your business user account information provided to or used by your organization, the
administrator(s) of your organization, and any other users associated with your organization. If you
order a product using an individual payment method (e.g., personal credit card) and you or your
administrator requests, and Amazon provides, a replacement of this item, you consent that we may
charge any eligible payment method we have on record for your business user account for any
replacement product sent to your business if the original product is not returned within 30 days of you
or your administrator’s request for replacement.

3. BUSINESS AND ORDER VERIFICATION




We may use the business name, address, taxpayer ID# and any other information you provide about
your organization ot usets or that we may request or determine is necessary to verify accuracy and
eligibility for Amazon Business. We may make, directly or through third parties, inquiries to validate
information that you provide to us. We may accept or refuse use of Amazon Business at our discretion
and may modify purchasing rights or privileges at any time, We may share any information or
documents you provide with third-party sellers that offer certain Amazon Business features for
verification purposes.

Certain products require licensing, certification or other credentials to purchase them. To purchase
such products, you must provide us with a valid license, certification or other credentials (collectively,
the “Credentials”), as determined in our sole discretion. We may use information you provide, as
well as information relating to your account such as your business name and address, to verify the
Credentials, and we may request additional information from you to assist in that verification. We
may, in our sole discretion and at any time, suspend or terminate your ability to purchase such
products.

4, THIRD-PARTY SERVICE PROVIDERS

Amazon Business may enable third party service providers (“providers™) to integrate with Amazon
Business. If you choose to use such a provider in connection with your Business Account, you
authorize Amazon to disclose to the provider account information, including, without limitation,
information regarding you, your Users, your employees or agents, and your and your Uset’s orders.
You acknowledge this information will be governed by the provider's privacy, data and security
policies. You and your Users consent to Amazon’s sharing this information with the provider and
agree that Amazon is not responsible for and will have no liability arising from Amazon’s disclosure
of, or any provider’s use of, this information.

Amazon is not responsible for any services provided by the provider. You are responsible for the
approvals of Amazon orders, verification of shipping addresses and any disputes regarding orders,
and you agree that Amazon will have no liability arising in any way from your use of the provider,
including, but not limited to, any unauthorized charges you or your employees or agents incur.

5. REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS
You represent, warrant and covenant that:

(a) you are using Amazon Business for business purposes and you agree that you will not purchase
any products from Amazon.com for individual, personal, family or houschold use;

(b) your organization is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing in the jurisdiction in
which your organization is registered;

(¢) the individual entering into these Terms on behalf of your organization has all necessary legal
authority to bind you to these Terms;

(d) you have all requisite right, power, and authority to enter into these Terms, perform your
obligations, and grant the rights and authorizations in these Terms;

(e} any information provided or made available by you to Amazon or its affiliates is at all times
accurate and complete;




(f) you and all your subcontractors and agents will comply with all applicable laws, rules, regulations,
codes, orders and other requirements of governmental agencies (“Laws”) in your performance of your
obligations and exercise of your rights under these Terms and with your purchase and use of any
products from Amazon.com;

(g) all users who use business features or purchase on behalf of your organization are authorized to do
so and all purchases made by these users are authorized purchases of your organization;

(h) any Credentials, and all documentation or other information you provide to us to validate such
Credential, are accurate, complete and reflect your Credential status, and that you will provide
updates, additional Credentials or supporting information as required to ensure all such
documentation or information remains up-to-date at all times;

(i) the provision to Amazon of any Credentials and related information, any delegation of purchasing
authority under any Credentials and all purchases made using the Credentials are with the authority of
the Credential holder;

(i) you will only purchase products requiring Credentials as permitted under any Laws and within the
scope of any Credential you provide;

(k) if your Business Account has a tax exemption certificate associated with it, any tax exempt
purchase made from business user accounts are paid for with the organization’s funds;

(1) unless authorized by Amazon, you will not use any product purchased from Amazon.con: in
connection with, or to fulfill, a federal, state, or local government contract or subcontract, if doing so
could subject Amazon to any term, condition, obligation or other provision different from or in
addition to the provisions of these Terms;

(m) you will use any products purchased from Amazon.com as intended by the manufacturer and in
compliance with all product information provided by the manufacturer;

(n) your purchase of products from us will not, either by your export of those products, your sale or
use of those products, your legal status or otherwise, cause us to violate any Law;

(0) you are not an agent of Amazon and agree to comply with the applicable provisions of the Foreign
Corrupt Practices Act. You are not on, or associated with, any person or entity on any of the blocked,
denied or debarred persons and entities lists maintained by the U.S. Department of Commerce's
Bureau of Industry and Security, the U.S. Department of the Treasury's Office of Foreign Assets
Control or the U.S. Department of State’s Directorate of Defense Trade Controls (collectively,
“Denied Persons Lists™); or subject to a denial order issued by the U.S. Depattment of Commerce.
You agree (i) not to export any product to any entity or person within any country subject to United
States economic sanctions or embargoes without obtaining prior authorization from the United States
government, (ii) not to export or provide items to persons that are ineligible under United States Law
to receive those items, including but not limited to persons on any Denied Persons List, and (iii) that
any products purchased by you will not be used, or made available to a third party for use, in any
activities directly or indirectly related to Weapons of Mass Destruction (WMD) proliferation
activities; and

(p) you agree to comply with the Healthcare Disclosure Policies if you purchase products that are
reimbursable under Medicare, Medicaid, or other federal or state healthcare programs.




6. LICENSE

Subject to your compliance with these Terms and your payment of any applicable fees, Amazon or its
content providers grant you a limited, non-exclusive, non-transferable, non-sublicensable license to
access and use Amazon Business solely in accordance with these Terms. This license does not include
the right to resell any Amazon Business feature; any collection and use of any product listings,
descriptions, or prices; any derivative use of Amazon Business; any downloading or copying of
Amazon Business information for the benefit of another merchant; or any use of data mining, robots,
or similar data gathering and extraction tools. All rights not expressly granted to you in these Terms
are reserved and retained by Amazon or its licensors, suppliers, publishers, rightsholders, or other
content providers. No feature or part of Amazon Business may be reproduced, duplicated, copied,
sold, resold, or otherwise exploited for any commercial purpose without express written consent of
Amazon. You may not frame or utilize framing techniques to enclose any trademark, logo, or other
proprietary information (including images, text, page layout, or form) of Amazon without express
written consent. You may not use any meta tags ot any other "hidden text" utilizing Amazon's name
or trademarks without the express written consent of Amazon. You may not misuse Amazon
Business. You may use Amazon Business only as permitted by law. The licenses granted by Amazon
terminate if you do not comply with these Terms,

7. INDEMNIFICATION

You agree to indemnify, defend and hold harmless us and our affiliates, and our and their respective
officers, directors, employees, representatives and agents against any loss, claim, damage, settlement,
cost, expense, tax ot other liability (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys’ fees) (each a
“Claim”) arising from or related to (a} any breach of the Terms, (b) any unlawful or improper use by
anyone of any product ordered by you, or (¢) your negligence or willful misconduct. You will use
counsel reasonably satisfactory to us to defend each indemnified Claim. If at any time we reasonably
determine that any indemnified Claim might adversely affect us, we may take control of the defense
at our expense. You may not consent to the entry of any judgment or enter into any settlement of a
Claim without our prior written consent, which may not be unreasonably withheld.

8. PRODUCT INFORMATION; PRODUCT COMPLIANCE AND SUITABILITY

We recommend that you do not rely solely on the information presented on our website. Please
always read labels, warnings and directions provided with the product before use. Amazon does not
guarantee compliance or suitability of products with any Laws, nor does Amazon accept
responsibility for installation and/or use of a product. It is your responsibility to review the product
application and all applicable Laws for cach relevant jurisdiction to be sure that the installation and/or
use involving the products comply with applicable Laws.

9. AMAZON.COM SITE AND FEATURES

9.1 SELLER CREDENTIALS. Any diversity, industry and other certifications made available to
you are provided by third-party sellers on Amazon.com and have not been independently verified by
Amazon. You should carefully review and validate any certifications and supporting information that
you use to make your purchasing decisions. We take no responsibility and assume no liability for any
certifications ot supporting information provided by third-party sellers.

9.2 BUSINESS PRICING. We may provide you access to discounts for business customers, In these
instances, the available price on the detail page will retlect this discount, You agree that any business




pricing or discounts that Amazon provides to you are the confidential and proprietary information of
Amazon. You agree not to manually copy or use any data mining, scraping or similar data gathering
and extraction tools with respect to such pricing or discounts. If you have negotiated pricing with a
supplier and choose to have pricing that is specific to you available on Amazon Business, you
acknowledge and agree that we may share sales information regarding products purchased by you at
these prices with the applicable supplier (including any business or shipping addresses). You
acknowledge that we may share contact information for your organization’s administrator ot other
applicable employees with the supplier in connection with this pricing.

9.3 LIVE EXPERT. Our LiveExpert service connects you directly with manufacturers’ agents so you
can ask technical and product related questions via chat, email, or phone. Product support agents are
employed by the manufacturer and not Amazon. We record your communications with

manufacturers’ agents to monitor the quality of these communications. Any questions you ask or
suggestions you provide may be used by Amazon for any purpose. We recommend that you not share
any customer identifying information with manufacturers’ agents to protect the privacy of your
information. You acknowledge that all information and answers are provided by the applicable
manufacturer, and that Amazon is not responsible for, and disclaims any liability related to, any
content provided by any manufacturer.

9.4 GIFT CARDS. All purchases and redemptions of Amazon.com Gift Cards (“Gift Cards”) are
subject to the terms and conditions at http://www.amazon.com/ge-legal (“Gift Card Terms”). You
may only distribute Gift Cards purchased through a Business Account or associated business user
accounts as patt of your employee or customer incentive, loyalty, rewards, recognition, or gifting
program in the United States (each a “Loyalty Program™). You may not imply that Amazon is
associated with any Loyalty Program or use Gift Cards in any unsolicited communications. You may
not use or distribute any intellectual property of Amazon in connection with any Loyalty Program.
You may not resell or transfer Gift Cards for value or permit fees to be charged for a Gift Card. You
may not permit Gift Cards to be used for internal use. You may not purchase ot redeem, or suggest or
direct that recipients use or redeem Gift Cards through the Amazon Associates Program. You may not
purchase more than $10,000 in Gift Cards per day through your Business Account (including all
associated business user accounts). You must ensure that your Loyalty Program complies with these
restrictions and the Gift Card Terms. Amazon reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to reject orders
or prohibit advertisement, offer, or distribution of Gift Cards in any location, in any manner, and by
any individual or entity.

9.5 KINDLE CONTENT PURCHASES FOR OTHERS. We may enable you to purchase digitized
content from the Kindle Store for others through your Amazon Business account. All redemptions of
~ digitized content purchased from the Kindle Store, such as books (“Kindle Content™), are subject to
the Kindie Store Terms of Use. Each copy of Kindle Content you purchase may only be redeemed by
a single Amazon.com user account and cannot be revoked or transferred by you after redemption.
You may not resell the Kindle Content redemption links or any other entitlement to the Kindle
Content. If we terminate your access to Amazon Business or you otherwise violate these Terms, we
may disable any unredeemed Kindle Content that you have purchased.

10. DISCLAIMER

AMAZON MAKES NO WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION CONCERNING THE
ACCURACY OF PRODUCT INFORMATION PROVIDED AND OUR SOLE LIABILITY FOR
ANY LOSSES OR DAMAGES BY YOU ARISING FROM ANY INACCURACY IN THE
PRODUCT INFORMATION WILL BE LIMITED TO REIMBURSEMENT OF THE PRICE PAID




FOR THAT PRODUCT. AMAZON DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, IMPLIED> WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR NONINFRINGEMENT OF
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMISSIBLE BY
APPLICABLE LAW. AMAZON ALSO DISCLAIMS ANY LIABILITY FOR CLAIMS ARISING
OUT OF MISUSE, IMPROPER SELECTION, IMPROPER INSTALLATION, MODIFICATION,
MISREPAIR OR MISAPPLICATION OF THE PRODUCT.

11. LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL AMAZON BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO ANY LOST PROFITS THAT RESULT FROM YOUR PURCHASE OF ANY
PRODUCTS OR USE OF ANY AMAZON SERVICES ON AMAZON.COM, EVEN IF AMAZON
HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES, AMAZON'S LIABILITY
IN ALL EVENTS IS LIMITED TO THE PURCHASE PRICE PAID FOR THE PRODUCT OR
SERVICE THAT GIVES RISE TO ANY LIABILITY.

12. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

The terms and conditions in these Terms, the Amazon.com Conditions of Use, the Amazon.com
Privacy Notice, and any applicable terms, conditions, policies, requirements or limitations contained
on the Amazon.com website constitute the exclusive and complete agreement between Amazon and
you. Amazon will not be bound by, and specifically rejects, any term, condition, obligation, or other
provision which is different from or in addition to the provisions of these Terms or which may be in
any ordet, receipt, acceptance, confirmation, correspondence or other document.

Any purchase order (PO) number or other internal information particular to your organization that is
provided by a user during the purchasing process is provided only for your internal purchase tracking.
Amazon doesn’t agree to terms, conditions, obligations, or provisions that are different from or added
to these Terms and the policies and information on the Amazon.com website.

13. AGREEMENT CHANGES

We may in our discretion change these Terms, Amazon.com's Conditions of Use and Privacy Notice,
or any aspect of Amazon Business, without notice to you. From time to time, Amazon may choose in
its sole discretion to add or remove benefits or features of Amazon Business. If any change to these
Terms is found invalid, void, or for any reason unenforceable, that change is severable and does not
affect the validity and enforceability of any remaining changes or conditions. YOUR CONTINUED
USE OF AMAZON BUSINESS AFTER WE CHANGE THESE TERMS CONSTITUTES YOUR
ACCEPTANCE OF THE CHANGES. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO ANY CHANGES, YOU
MUST CANCEL YOUR BUSINESS ACCOUNT AND BUSINESS USER ACCOUNT.

14. TERM; TERMINATION BY US

The term of these Terms will begin on the date you click to accept it and will continue untif you or we
terminate it. We may terminate these Terms and access to your Business Account, business user
account or use of any business features at our discretion with or without notice. You are entitled to
terminate these Terms by giving us notice and closing your account. Upon termination, all rights and
obligations under these Terms will automatically terminate except for any right of action occurring




prior to termination, payment obligations, and obligations that are intended to survive termination,
including, without limitation, Sections 4 —18 of these Terms.

15. FORCE MAJEURE

We will not be liable for any delays in delivery or failure to perform any of our obligations under
these Terms by reasons, events or other matters beyond our reasonable control.

16. CONFIDENTIALITY; PUBLICITY

You will (a) protect and not disclose information made available by us that is identified as
confidential or that reasonably should be considered confidential; (b) use this information only for
internal purposes and in connection with your use of Business Accounts; and (c) destroy or return all
such information to us promptly when the Terms terminate (and, upon request, confirm such
destruction in writing). This section covers all confidential information regardless of when you
receive it. Unless you have received our express written permission, you will not otherwise use any
trademark, service mark, commercial symbol or other proprietary right of ours, issue press releases or
other publicity relating to us or these Terms, or refer to us in promotional materials. If authorized, you
may only use Amazon trademarks in accordance with the Trademark Guidelines.

17. SUGGESTIONS

If you elect to provide or make available suggestions, comments, ideas, improvements, or other
feedback or materials to us in connection with or related to Business Accounts (including any related
technology), we will be free to use, disclose, reproduce, modify, license, transfer and otherwise
distribute, and exploit any of the foregoing information or materials in any manner.,

18. MISCELLANEOUS

Your use of Business Accounts is subject to the disputes and applicable law provisions of the
Conditions of Use, which are incorporated by reference.

The partties to these terms are independent contractors, These Terms do not create any third party
beneficiary rights in any individual or entity that is not a party to these Terms. You may not assign
these Terms, by operation of law or otherwise, without our prior written consent. Subject to that
restriction, these Terms will be binding on, inure to, and be enforceable against the parties and their
respective successors and permitted assigns. We may perform any of our obligations or exetcise any
of our rights under these Terms through one or more of our affiliates. Our failure to enforce your strict
performance of any provisions of these Terms will not constitute a waiver of our right to enforce such
provisions or any other provision of these Terms subsequently. If any provision of these Terms is
deemed unlawful, void, or for any reason unenforceable, then that provision will be deemed severable
from these Terms and will not affect the validity and enforceability of any remaining provisions. In
the event of any conflict between these Terms and the Conditions of Use, these Terms will prevail.

Cart

Your Account
[-Click Settings
List & Registry




Find a List or Registry

Sign Out
Help
Home

Legal Terms




	Amazon Business Modification #5 - 10-19-18_aw_
	AMZ Amendments_072318
	Contract Amendment 4_AMZ
	AMZ Amendments_032818
	Contract Amendment 3_AMZ
	AMZ Amendments_012918
	Amazon Business Modification #2 - approved
	Prince William County Public Schools - Contract Modification #1






